

NOTE : The Petitioner/Accused was directed to be released on bail by the order of the High Court dated 30-09-2024 in IA.Nos. 1 and 2 of 2024 in CrI.R.C No. 1005 of 2024.

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1005 OF 2024

Criminal Revision Case filed under Section 438 and 442 of BNSS against the Order dated 02-09-2024 in CrI.M.P No. 928 of 2023 in CrI.M.P No.810 of 2018 in MC No.22 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Principal Junior Civil Judge at Jangaon, preferred against the order dated 02-07-2024 in CrI.M.P.No. 246 of 2023 in MC.No. 22 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Jangaon.

Between:

Madarapu Arun Kumar, S/o Madarapu Sathaiah Aged about 30 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o H.No. 4-7-38/1, Dharmakancha, Jangaon.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED No. 1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Madarapu Premlatha, W/o Arun Kumar, Aged about 27 years, Occ. House Hold, Pragati Nagar, Near Devi Theatre, Hanumakonda Road, Jangoan-506167

...RESPONDENT/S

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri P. Achut Rama Shastry

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Public Prosecutor

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Sri Achyuth Bharatwaj

The Court made the following: ORDER

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT
HYDERABAD**

THE HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE K. SUJANA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE No.1005 of 2024

DATE: 05.05.2026

Between:

Madarapu Arun Kumar

.... Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

The State of Telangana,
Rep. by its Public Prosecutor,
High Court at Hyderabad and another

.... Respondent/s

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner sought permission of this Court to withdraw the Criminal Revision Case.

2. Permission, as prayed for, is accorded.
3. Accordingly, the Criminal Revision Case is dismissed as withdrawn.

Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending shall stand closed.

SD/- MOHD. ISMAIL,
DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge at Jangaon
2. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Jangaon.

3. The Superintendent, Sub Jail, Jangaon
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One CC to Sri P. Achut Rama Shastry, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Achyuth Bharatwaj, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CD Copies

VH *ph*

HIGH COURT

DATED: 05/05/2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1005 of 2024



**DISMISSING THE CRLRC
AS WITHDRAWN**

10 copies
Kt
8/5/26